BYLAW 6278

A BYLAW OF THE CITY OF LETHBRIDGE TO AMEND BYLAW 6239, THE TEMPORARY MANDATORY FACE COVERINGS BYLAW

Temporary Mandatory Face Covering Bylaw Amendment Number 1

- Bylaw 6239, the Temporary Mandatory Face Coverings Bylaw, is amended by this bylaw.
- 2 Section 6 is repealed and the following is substituted:

Section 3 does not apply to a person who is:

- (a) is a child under two years of age;
- (b) is unable to place, use or remove a Face Covering without assistance;
- (c) is unable to wear a Face Covering due to a mental or physical limitation;
- (d) is consuming food or drink;
- (e) is engaging in high intensity physical activity;
- (f) is providing or receiving care or assistance where a Face Covering would hinder that caregiving or assistance;
- (g) is alone at a workstation and separated by at least two metres distance from all other persons;
- (h) is the subject of a workplace hazard assessment in which it is determined that the person's safety will be at risk if the person wears a Face Covering while working:
- (i) is separated from every other person by a physical barrier that prevents droplet transmission;
- (j) is a person who needs to temporarily remove their Face Covering for the purposes of:
 - receiving a service that requires the temporary removal of their Face Covering;
 - (ii) an emergency or medical purpose; or
 - (iii) establishing their identity.
- This bylaw comes into force and effect upon third and final reading.

READ A FIRST TIME this day of	April , A.D. 2021
MAYOR	Forme Sheful CITY CLERK
READ A SECOND TIME this 20 day of	April , A.D. 2021
C.D. Spen	Somu L Areful CITY CLERK
READ A THIRD TIME this day of	April , A.D. 2021
LA Spens	Brui LAUFU CITY CLERK